SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

This SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE (hereinafter “Agreement”) is entered
into between the State of California Air Resources Board (hereinafter “ARB") with its
principal office at 1001 | Street, Sacramento, California 95814, and Kinder Morgan
Energy partners, L.P., (hereinafter “Kinder Morgan”), with its principal place of business
at 1100 Town & Country Road, Orange, CA 92868.

I RECITALS

(1)  California Code of Regulations (hereinafter “CCR”), Title 13, Section 2266.5
(Requirements pertaining to California Reformulated Gasoline Blendstock for
Oxygen Blending (CARBOB) and Downstream Blending) provides in pertinent
part as follows: '

(d) Documentation required when CARBOB is transferred.

(1) Required Documentation. On each occasion when any person transfers

custody or title of CARBOB, the transferor shall provide the transferee a

document that prominently: - . | . | _
(A) States that the CARBOB does not comply with the standards for California
gasoline without the addition of oxygenate,
(B) Identifies the applibable flat limit, PM alternative specification, or. TC
alternative specification for oxygen, and
(C) Identifies, consistent with the notification made pursuant to section (b), the
oxygenate type or types and amount or range of amounts that must be added
to the CARBOB to make it comply with the standards for California gasoline.
Where the producer or importer of the CARBOB has elected to specify the
properties of the oxygenate pursuant to section (b)(1)(D), the document must
also prominently identify the maximum pérmitted sulfur, benzene, olefin'and
aromatic hydrocarbon contents — not to exceed the maximum levels in the
section (b)(1)(D) notification — of the oxygenate to be added to the CARBOB.

(e) Restrictions on transferring CARBOB.

(1) Required agreement by transferee. No person may transfer ownership or




custody of CARBOB to any other person unless the transferee has agreed in writing
with the transferor that either:
(A) The transferee is a registered oxygenate blender and will add oxygenate
of the type(s) and amount (or within the range of amounts) designated in
accordance With section (b) before the CARBOB is transferred from a final
distribution facility, or _
(B) The transferee will take all reasonably prudent stéps necessary to assure
that the CARBOB is transferred to a registered oxygen blender who adds the
type and amount (or within the range of amounts) of oxygenate designated in-
accordance with section (b) to the CARBOB before the CARBOB is
transferred from a final distribution facility.
(2) Prohibited sales of CARBOB from a final distribution facility. No person may
sell or supply CARBOB from a final distribution facility where the type and |
amount or range of amounts of oxygenate designated in accordance with section
(b) has not been added to the CARBOB.

(f) Restrictions on blending CARBOB with other products.

(1) Basic prohibition. No person may combine any CARBOB thét has been

suppiied from the facility at which it was produced or imported with any other

CARBOB, gasoline, blendstock or oxygenate, except:
(A) The specified oxygenate.
1. The CARBOB may be blended with oxygenate of the type and amount
(or wiihin the range of amounts) specified by the producer or importer at
the time the CARBOB was siippiied from the production or import facility.
2. Where ethanol is the specified oxygenate and specifications for the
ethanol are identified in the product transfer document for the CARBOB
pursuant to section 2266.5(d)(1)(C), only ethanol meeting those
specifications may be.combined with the CARBOB.
3. Where ethanol is the specified oxygenate and speéifications for the
ethanol are not identified, only ethanol meeting the standards in section
2262.9(a) may be combined with the CARBOB.



(h) Downstream 'blending of California gasoline with nonoxygenate blendstocks.

(1) Basic prohibition. No person may combine California gasoline which has

been supplied from a production or import facility with any nonoxygenate

blendstock, other than vapor recovery condensate, unless the person can

affirmatively demonstrate that (1) the blendstock that is added to the California

gasoline meets all of the California gasoline standards without regard to the

properties of the gasoline to which the blendstock is added, and (2) the person

meets with regard to the blendstock all requirements in this subarticle applicable

to producers of California gasoline.

(2) Exceptions.
(A) Protocols. Notwithstanding section (i)(1), the executive officer may enter
into a written protocol with any person to identify conditions under which the
person may lawfully blend transmix into California gasoline which has been
supplied from its production or import facility. The executive officer may only
enter into such a protocol if he or she reasonably determines that alternatives
to the blending are not practical and the blending will not significantly affect
the properties of the California gasoline into which the transmix is added. Any
such protocol shall include the person’s agreement to be bound by the terms
of the protocol.

(B) Blending to meet a cap limit. Notwithstanding section (i)(1), a person may-

add nonoxygenate blendstock to California gasoline that does not comply with
one or more of the applicable cap limits contained in section 2262, where the
person obtains the prior approval of the executive officer based on a
demonstration that adding the blendstock is a reasonable means of bringing

the gasoline into compliance with the cap limits.

(i) Restrictions during the RVP season on blending gasoline containing ethanol with
California gasoline not containing ethanol.

(1) Basic prohibition. Within each air‘basin during the Reid vapor pressure cap



(2)

)

(4)

limit periods specified in section 2262.4(a)(2), no person may combine California
gasoline produced using ethanol with California gaso|ine‘ produced without using
ethanol, unless the person can affirmatively demonstrate that: (A) the resulting
blend complies with the cap limit for Reid vépor pressure set forth in section
2262, or (B) the person has taken reasonably prudent precautions to assure that
the gasoline is not subject to the Reid vapor pressure cap limit either because of
sections 2261(d) or (f) or 2262.4(c)(1) or (c)(3), or because the gasoline is no
longer California gasoline.” '

(2) Exception. Section 2266.5(i)(1) does not apply to comblmng California
-gasolines that are in a motor vehicle’s fuel tank.

NOTE: Authority cited: sections 39600, 39601, 43013, 43013.1, 43018, and 43101,
Health and Safety Code; and Western Oil and Gas Ass’n. v. Orange County Air
Pollution Control District, 14 Cal.3d 411, 121 Cal.Rptr. 249 (1975). Reference:
sections 39000, 39001, 39002, 39003, 39010, 39500, 39515, 39516, 41511, 43000,
43013, 43013.1, 43016, 43018, 43021, and 43101, Health and Safety Code; and
Western Oil and Gas Ass’n. v. Orange County Air Pollution Control District, 14
Cal.3d 411, 121 Cal.Rptr. 249 (1975).

California Health and Safety Code (hereinafter “H&SC") section 43027(a) states,
“[a]lny person who willfully and intentionally violates any provision of this part, or
any rule, regulation, permit, variance, or order of the state board, pertaining to
fuel requirements and standards, is liable for a civil penalty of not more than two
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), and the prosecuting agency shall
include a claim for an additional penalty in the amount of any economic gain that
otherwise would not have been realized from.the sale of the fuel determined to
be in noncompliance.”

H&SC section 43027(b) states, “[a]ny person who negligently violates any
provision of this part, or any rule, regulation, permit, variance, or order of the
state board, pertaining to fuel requirements and standards, exclusive of the
documentation requirements specified in subdivision (d), is liable for a civil
penalty of not more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000).”

H&SC section 43027(c) states, “[a]ny person who violates any provision of this
part, or any rule, regulation, permit, variance, or order of the state board,
pertaining to fuel requirements and standards, exclusive of the documentation
requirements specified in subdivision (d), is strictly liable for a civil penalty of not
more than thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000).”

H&SC section 43027(d) states, “[a]ny person who enters false information in, or
fails to keep, any document required to be kept pursuant to any provision of this
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(10)

part, or any rule, regulation, permit, variance, or order of the state board,
pertaining to fuel requirements and standards, is strictly liable for a civil penalty of
not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)...."

H&SC section 43029 requires the prosecuting agency to include a claim for an
additional penalty designed to eliminate the economic benefits from
noncompliance against any person who violates any provision of this part, or any
rule, regulation, permit, variance, or order of the state board pertaining to fuel
requirements or standards as follows: “(a) For violations of gasoline
requirements, the amount of the penalty shall equal the product of the number of
tons of incremental increased vehicular emissions resulting from the
manufacture, distribution, and sale of the specified volume of noncompliant fuel
and nine thousand one hundred dollars ($9,100) per ton, which is the maximum
calculated cost-effectiveness for California Phase 2 Reformulated Gasoline...”

H&SC section 43030(a) states, “for the penalties prescribed in Sections 43027...,

- each day during any portion of which a violation occurs is a separate offense.”

H&SC section 43031(b) states, “[ijn determining the amount assessed, ...the
state board, in reaching any settlement, shall take into consideration all relevant
circumstances, including, but not limited to, all of the following: (1) The extent of
harm to public health, safety, and welfare caused by the violation. (2) The nature
and persistence of the violation, including the magnitude of the excess

‘emissions. (3) The compliance history of the defendant, including the frequency

of past violations. (4) The preventive efforts taken by the defendant, including the
record of maintenance and any program to ensure compliance. (5) The
innovative nature and the magnitude of the effort required to comply, and the
accuracy, reproducibility, and repeatability of the available test methods. (6) The
efforts to attain, or provide for, compliance. (7) The cooperation of the defendant
during the course of the investigation and any action taken by the defendant,
including the nature, extent, and time of response of any action taken to mitigate
the violation. (8) For a person who owns a single retail service station, the size of
the business.” ‘

ARB alleges in Report of Violation F10-3-1 the following: On May 12, 2008,
premium grade gasoline from the Kinder Morgan Carson terminal was delivered
to the Valero station at 341 N. Victory Bivd., Burbank, CA. The gasoline was
later tested to have an ethanol content of 30.1% by volume, higher than the
maximum 10% cap limit allowed by state law. Subsequent investigations
showed that from approximately April 30, 2008 to May 31, 2008 Kinder Morgan's
Carson Terminal delivered approximately 35,581 barrels of gasoline with an
averaged ethanol content of 33.7% by volume, higher than the maximum cap
limit allowed by state law, to various service stations in the Los Angeles area.

ARB alleges that the sale, offer for saie, supply, or offer for supply of gasoline
was unlawful and in violation of CCR, Title 13, Section 2266.5.




ARB alleges that if the facts described in recital paragraphs 1 were proven, civil

. penalties could be imposed against Kinder Morgan as provided in Health and |

Safety Code Sections 43027, 43029, 43030, and 43031.

Kinder Morgan admits the facts as alleged in recital paragraphs 1-11, but denies
any liability arising out of those facts.

Kinder Morgan has provided full cooperation dur,ingA the course of the
investigation.

All violations referred to herein resulted in minimal excess emissions.

Kinder Morgan is entering into this Agreement solely for the purpose of
settlement and resolution of this matter with ARB. Further, ARB accepts this
Agreement in termination of this matter. Accordingly, the parties agree to resolve
this matter completely by means of this Agreement, without the need for formal
litigation. '

TERMS AND RELEASE

In consideration of ARB not filing a legal action against Kinder Morgan for the violation
referred to above, and Kinder Morgan payment of the fine set forth in Section 1, below,
the ARB and Kinder Morgan agree as follows:

(1)

(2)

Within 15-days upon execution of this Agreement, the sum of eighty seven
thousand five hundred dollars ($87,500) shall be paid or allocated on behalf of
Kinder Morgan as follows:

o $69,227 paid by check payable to the California Air Pollution Control
Fund (APCF), forwarded, along with the signed settlement agreement to:

Steve Brisby

Air Resources Board
Enforcement Division
1001 | Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

e 318,273 paid by check payable to Chevron Phillips Chemical Company
to be allocated to the Supplemental Environmental Project described
in Attachment A, and forwarded, along with the signed settlement
agreement, to Steve Brisby at the same address above.

This Agreement shall apply to and be binding upon Kinder Morgan and its
principals, officers, directors, agents, receivers, trustees, employees, successors
and assignees, subsidiary and parent corporations and upon ARB and any




successor agency that may have responsibility for and jurisdiction over the
subject matter of this Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between
ARB and Kinder Morgan concerning the claims and settlement in this Agreement,
and this Agreement fully supersedes and replaces any and all prior negotiations
and agreement of any kind or nature, whether written or oral, between ARB and
Kinder Morgan concerning these claims.

If any court of competent jurisdiction declares or determines any provision of this
Agreement to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the legality, validity, and
enforceability of the remaining parts, terms, and provisions shall not be affected
thereby, and said illegal, unenforceable, or invalid part, term, or provision will be
deemed not to be part of this Agreement.

No agreement to modify, amend, extend, or supersede this Agreement, or any
portion thereof, shall be valid or enforceable unless it is in writing and signed by
all parties to this Agreement.

This Agreement shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of
the State of California, without regard to California’s choice of law rules.

- If the Attorney General files a civil action to enforce this settlement agreement,

the prevailing party shall pay all costs of investigating and prosecuting the action,
including expert fees, reasonable attorney’s fees, and costs.

Severability. Each provision of this Agreement is severable, and in the event that
any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, the
remainder of this Agreement remains in full force and effect.

This Agreement is deémed to have been drafted equally by the Parties; it will not
be interpreted for or against either party on the ground that said party drafted it.

- SB 1402 STATEMENT

Senate Bill 1402 (Dutton, Chapter 413, statutes of 2010) requires the ARB to
provide information on the basis for the penalties it seeks (see Health and Safety
Code section 39619.7). This information, which is provided throughout this
settlement agreement, is also summanzed here:

The manner in which the penalty amount was determined, including a per
unit or per vehicle penalty.

Penalties must be set at levels sufficient to discourage violations. The penalties

in this matter were determined in consideration of all relevant circumstances,
including the eight factors specified in Health and Safety Code section 43031.
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(1)

(2)

(3)

The per unit penalty in this case is a maximum of $35,000 per day per strict
liability violation. The penalty obtained in this case is approximately $ 2,800 per
day of violation, representing 31 days of violation.

The provision of law the penalty is being assessed under and why that
provision is most appropriate for that violation.

The penalty provision being applied is this case is Health and Safety Code
section 43027 because Kinder Morgan put fuel into commerce in California in
violation of Title 13 California Code of Regulations section 2265.

Is the penalty being assessed under a provision of law that prohibits the
emission of pollution at a specified level, and, if so a quantification of
excess emissions, if it is practicable to do so.

The provisions cited above do not prohibit emissions above a specified level.
Since the fuels did not meet California air pollution standards, any emissions
attributable to them are illegal. However, it is not practicable to quantify these
emissions because the information necessary to do so is not available.

Kinder Morgan acknowledges that ARB has complied with SB 1402 in
prosecuting and settling this case.. Specifically, ARB has considered all relevant
facts, including those listed at HSC section 43024, has explained the manner in
which the penalty amount was calculated (including a per unit or per vehicle
penalty, if appropriate), has identified the provision of law under which the
penalty is being assessed and has considered and determined that this penalty is

‘not being assessed under a provision of law that prohibits the emission of

pollutants at a specified level.

Penalties were determined based on the unique circumstances of this matter,
considered together with the need to remove any economic benefit from
noncompliance, the goal of deterring future violations and obtaining swift
compliance, the consideration of past penalties in similar cases, and the potential
costs and risk associated with litigating these particular violations. The penalty
was discounted based on Kinder Morgan’s diligent efforts to comply and to
cooperate with the investigation. Penalties in future cases might be smaller or
larger on a per unit basis.

The penalty is the product of an arms length negotiation between ARB and
Kinder Morgan and reflects ARB's assessment of the relative strength of its case
against Kinder Morgan, the desire to avoid the uncertainty, burden and expense
of litigation, obtain swift compliance with the law and remove any unfair
advantage that Kinder Morgan may have secured from its actions.

Now therefore, in consideration of the payment of Kinder Morgan to the California
Air Pollution Control Fund the SEP, ARB hereby releases Kinder Morgan and its
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principals, officers, directors, agents, employees, parents, subsidiaries,
predecessors, and successors from any and all claims that ARB may have based
on the facts and allegations described in recital paragraphs 1 - 12. The
undersigned represent that they have the authority to enter this Agreement.

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD KINDER MORGAN ENERGY

By:

PARTNERS, L.P.

Name:
Title:

Name: ZD:ioa«D £, MHA4HN

, ff‘;U\ ﬁ/// , PD\L)( By: %Lﬁ(ﬂ/ﬂn
James R _Ryded——
T e —

Title: DirREscTOR , TRODVCTS MovVEAEENT

Date:

{f Date: S -26—20/]
E, [(‘PV\ M (Defh.’?» :
Clict Couvnsod ARR
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Attachment A

Kinder Morgan will fund the following Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP):

California Air Resources Board
Supplemental Environmental Project Proposal

Date: November 2, 2010

Submitted By: Michael Waugh, Chief, Criteria Pollutants Branch, Stationary Source Division,
Air Resources Board, Sacramento, CA

.Project Title: E10 Certification Fuel Testing

Contact:

David C. Miller -

2897 Tomahawk Lane
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Telephone: 541-434-6476
Fax: 832-813-6101
milledc@cpchem.com

Amount of Funds Requested: $18,273
SEP Information Fdrm: Provided to Office of Legal Affairs (OLA) for legal review.
| Expected Timeline of the Project: four to six weeks after approval

Description of Organization: On July 1, 2000, Chevron Corporation and Phillips Petroleum
Company, now ConocoPhillips, combined their worldwide petrochemical businesses, excluding
Chevron’s oronite additives business, to form Chevron Phillips Chemical Company LLC. '
Chevron and ConocoPhillips each own 50 percent of Chevron Phillips Chemical. ’

o Chevron Phillips Chemical is one of the world’s top producers of olefins and polyolefins
and a leading supplier of aromatics, alpha olefins, styrenics, specialty chemicals, piping,
and proprietary plastics.

o Chevron Phillips Chemical produces chemical products that are essential to
manufacturing over 70,000 consumer and industrial products.

o Chevron Phillips Chemical, with its jeint venture partners, operates 40 manufacturing and
research centers.

o Chevron Phillips Chemical is headquartered in The Woodlands, Texas (north of
Houston).

e Chevron Phillips Chemical has over 4,800 employees worldwide.

What the Funds Will Support: The funds will be used to procure 486 gallons of ARB’s
proposed E10 certification fuel. This will be the initial testing of the proposed E10 certification
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fuel. The testing will be conducted using the FTP test cycle, the California UC cycle, and US06
cycle to test for exhaust emissions, evaporative emissions, and particulate matter across several
vehicles. Once approved, the E10 certification fuel will be used to certify engines used in
California.

Air Quality Benefits: Upon approval, the E10 certification fuel will be used to certify engines
used in California. The current certification fuel is an MTBE containing fuel that is being used
to certify engines in California. The E10 certification fuel will ensure that the fuel that the
engines are certified on will have similar emission characteristics that the engines will see from
in-use fuel.
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